

No. 21-159

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. CLARK APOSHIAN, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn.,  
Virginia Citizens Defense League, Tennessee  
Firearms Association, Grass Roots North  
Carolina, Oregon Firearms Federation,  
Arizona Citizens Defense League, Heller Fdn.,  
and Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

DAVID BROWNE  
SPIRO & BROWNE, PLC  
6802 Paragon Place  
Suite 410  
Richmond, VA 23230

JOHN I. HARRIS, III  
SCHULMAN, LEROY &  
BENNETT P.C.  
3310 W. End Ave., #460  
Nashville, TN 37203

*Co-counsel for  
Amici Curiae*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

September 3, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	5
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS NOT BEING UTILIZED BY LOWER COURTS AS THIS COURT INTENDED . .	7
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Cannot Apply if All Parties Allege a Lack of Ambiguity . . . . .	7
B. The Final Rule Is Entirely Political and Contradicts All Agency Expertise . . . . .	9
II. COURTS BELOW ARE USING <i>CHEVRON</i> AS A CRUTCH TO AVOID PROPER JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION OF STATUTORY LANGUAGE . .	12
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment II . . . . .	2
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) . . . . .	3, 6, 8
<b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66514 . . . . .	3
86 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 27720 . . . . .	7
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	14
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) . . . . .	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Hill, E.W., “How Many Guns are in the United States: Americans Own between 262 Million and 310 Million Firearms,” *Urban Publications* (2013) . . . . . 6

R. Kethledge, “Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench,” 70 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 315 (2017) . . . . . 13
